

# 10-1199

*To Be Argued By:*  
HAROLD H. CHEN

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 10-1199**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

NELSON LUIS MILLETT, MANUEL E. ROMAN, aka  
Manny, aka Pito, RICHARD MORALES, aka Richie,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

HAROLD H. CHEN  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney*

aka Orco, HECTOR LUIS RIOS, aka Crazy, Louie, MARIA VIDRO, aka China, JOHNNY ZAPATA, ROBERT BURGOS, aka Rob Dog, BEATRICE CODIANNI, aka Beatrice Robles, aka BEATRICE FERRARO, JOSE RODRIGUEZ, aka Baby Latin, aka Rambo, JULIO VASQUEZ, FRANCISCO SOTO aka Frankie, ANTONIO RIVERA, JR., aka Broken Back Tony, JOSE MELENDEZ, aka Little, ALEXIS ANTUNA, aka Alex, LUIS NOEL CRUZ, aka Noel, DENISE MILLET, aka Denise Mikan, CARLOS M. RODRIQUEZ, aka Jesus, EDUARDO ORTIZ, aka Eddie, aka Mad Dog, aka Cougar, aka Edgardo Ortiz, EDGAR RODRIGUEZ, aka Eggy, CHRISTOPHER BARNES, EDWARD CALDERON, aka Choco, GREGG CYR, ROBERT SOTO, aka Blizz, ISOLINA DEJESUS, JOSE DIAZ, aka Jolly, SARA LEE MEDINA, ISHMAEL CANCEL, aka Cano, ELIESEL LLORENS, aka Alex aka Junior, JOSE A. LUGO, aka Quito, ANTONIO MARTINEZ, aka Jibaro, MARCUS LNU,

*Defendants,*

GILBERTO RIVERA, aka Junco,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. Trial.....	4
B. Presentence Report.....	4
C. Sentencing.....	5
D. Section 3582(c)(2) motion.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The district court properly denied Rivera’s request for a reduced sentence under 18 U.S.C. § 3582 because he was not sentenced based on a sentencing range that was subsequently lowered by the Sentencing Commission.....	9

A. Governing law and standard of review.....	9
1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the new crack guidelines. ....	9
2. Standard of review. ....	13
B. Discussion.....	13
1. Relief under Amendment 706 pursuant to Section 3582(c)(2) is not available to Rivera because he was sentenced as a career offender. ....	13
2. The limited <i>McGee</i> exception does not apply .....	19
Conclusion.....	27
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Cortorreal v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam). . . . .	9
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010). . . . .	9, 10
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 552 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1929 (2009). . . . .	23, 26
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 581 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Darton</i> , 595 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3444 (2010). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 572 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 560 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2009). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Mock</i> , 612 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Monaco</i> , 194 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Tolliver</i> , 570 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2009). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 551 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	13, 22

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	9
18 U.S.C. § 3582. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	3, 4, 14
21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . .	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 994. . . . .	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	viii

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . vi

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10. . . . . *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . . *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3. . . . . 19, 20

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1. . . . . *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 5H1.3. . . . . 21

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0. . . . . 5, 21, 24

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13. . . . . 5
